

No. 18-15845

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

MICHELE REAGAN, *et al.*,

Defendants/Appellees,

and

ARIZONA REPUBLICAN PARTY, *et al.*,

Intervenors-Defendants/Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Arizona
No. CV-16-01065-PHX-DLR
Hon. Douglas Rayes

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Attorneys for the Democratic National Committee; DSCC, a/k/a Democratic Senatorial Campaign Committee; and the Arizona Democratic Party:

Daniel C. Barr
Sarah R. Gonski
PERKINS COIE LLP
2901 N. Central Avenue, Suite 2000
Phoenix, Arizona 85012-2788
Telephone: (602) 351-8000
Facsimile: (602) 648-7000
DBarr@perkinscoie.com
SGonski@perkinscoie.com

Joshua L. Kaul
PERKINS COIE LLP
One East Main Street, Suite 201
Madison, Wisconsin 53703
Telephone: (608) 294-7460
Facsimile: (608) 663-7499
JKaul@perkinscoie.com

Marc E. Elias
Bruce V. Spiva
Elisabeth C. Frost
Amanda R. Callais
Alexander G. Tischenko
PERKINS COIE LLP
700 Thirteenth Street N.W., Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20005-3960
Telephone: (202) 654-6200
Facsimile: (202) 654-6211
MElias@perkinscoie.com
BSpiva@perkinscoie.com
EFrost@perkinscoie.com
ACallais@perkinscoie.com
ATischenko@perkinscoie.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STANDARD OF REVIEW	2
III. ARGUMENT.....	3
A. HB2023 Was Intended to Discriminate Against Minority Voters.	3
B. HB2023 and the OOP Policy Unduly Burden the Right to Vote.....	10
1. Defendants Incorrectly State the Applicable Legal Standards.....	10
2. HB2023 Cannot Survive <i>Anderson-Burdick</i> Scrutiny.....	13
3. The OOP Policy Imposes Undue Burdens That Are Not Outweighed By Any State Interest.	17
C. HB2023 and the OOP Policy Violate Section 2 of the VRA.....	20
1. Defendants Incorrectly State the Applicable Legal Standards for Section 2 of the VRA.	23
2. HB2023 Violates Section 2 of the Voting Rights Act.....	29
3. The OOP Policy Violates Section 2 of the Voting Rights Act.....	31
IV. CONCLUSION.....	32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	34
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

CASES

<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018).....	3, 4
<i>AD Glob. Fund, LLC ex rel. N. Hills Holding, Inc. v. United States</i> , 67 Fed. Cl. 657 (2005), <i>aff'd</i> , 481 F.3d 1351 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	4
<i>Allen v. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 393 U.S. 544 (1969).....	27
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013).....	28
<i>Burton v. City of Belle Glade</i> , 178 F.3d 1175 (11th Cir. 1999)	4
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991) (Scalia, J., dissenting)	24, 25, 26
<i>City of Las Vegas v. Foley</i> , 747 F.2d 1294 (9th Cir. 1984)	8
<i>Colorado Common Cause v. Davidson</i> , No. 04CV7709, 2004 WL 2360485 (D. Colo. Oct. 18, 2004)	18
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	passim
<i>Cuthair v. Montezuma-Cortez, Colo. Sch. Dist.</i> , 7 F. Supp. 2d 1152 (D. Colo. 1998).....	29
<i>Farrakhan v. Washington</i> , 338 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2003)	28
<i>Feldman v. Az. Sec’y of State’s Office</i> , 840 F.3d. 1057 (9th Cir. 2016)	28
<i>Feldman v. Az. Sec’y of State’s Office</i> , 842 F.3d. 613 (9th Cir. 2016)	24, 25
<i>Feldman v. Az. Sec’y of State’s Office</i> , 843 F.3d. 366 (9th Cir. 2016)	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<i>Florida v. United States</i> , 885 F. Supp. 2d 299 (D.D.C. 2012)	13
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 768 F.3d 744 (7th Cir. 2014)	22, 23, 28
<i>Gomez v. City of Watsonville</i> , 863 F.2d 1407 (9th Cir. 1988)	2, 3
<i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> , 677 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2012)	28, 29
<i>Jenkins v. Red Clay Consol. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 4 F.3d 1103 (3d Cir. 1993)	29
<i>Johnson v. Halifax Cty.</i> , 594 F. Supp. 161 (E.D.N.C. 1984)	19
<i>Jones v. Reagan</i> , CV2016-014708 (Ariz. Super. Ct. Sept. 9, 2016)	18, 25
<i>Kansas City, Mo. v. Fed. Pac. Elec. Co.</i> , 310 F.2d 271 (8th Cir. 1962)	4
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	9
<i>League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina</i> , 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014)	passim
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission</i> , No. 16-111, 2018 WL 2465172 (U.S. June 4, 2018).....	8
<i>Morris v. Gressette</i> , 432 U.S. 491 (1977).....	32
<i>N.C. State Conference. of NAACP v. McCrory</i> , 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016)	8, 9, 13
<i>Obama for Am. v. Husted</i> , 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<i>Ohio State Conference of NAACP v. Husted</i> , 768 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2014)	28
<i>One Wisconsin Inst., Inc. v. Thomsen</i> , 198 F. Supp. 3d 896 (W.D. Wis. 2016)	13, 29
<i>Price v. N.Y. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 540 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2008)	13
<i>Pub. Integrity All., Inc. v. City of Tucson</i> , 836 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2016)	12
<i>Raleigh Wake Citizens Ass’n v. Wake Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 827 F.3d 333 (4th Cir. 2016)	2, 21
<i>Sanchez v. Colorado</i> , 97 F.3d 1303 (10th Cir. 1996)	29
<i>Shelby Cty., Ala. v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013).....	27
<i>Smith v. Salt River Project Agr. Improvement & Power Dist.</i> , 109 F.3d 586 (9th Cir. 1997)	2
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	26, 27, 28, 31
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	8
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	16
<i>Veasey v. Abbott</i> , 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016) (en banc)	passim
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	3, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

OTHER AUTHORITIES

A.R.S. 16-542(E)	20
A.R.S. § 16-541.....	13
A.R.S. § 16-548.....	20
28 C.F.R. § 51.26(b)	29, 30
52 U.S.C.A. § 10304(a)	32
52 U.S.C. § 10301(a)	23
